# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central)		04/11/2008	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RAI Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	103 Foulk Road
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19803
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1367307	READING ALLOYS INC.	
Registration Number:	0908424	READING ALLOYS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900104368

Fax Number: (212)806-2560

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5400 Email: afisher@stroock.com Correspondent Name: Steven B. Pokotilow Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 2: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038-4982

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026001/079
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven B. Pokotilow

Signature: /steven b. pokotilow/

**REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0807** 

TRADEMARK

Date:	04/17/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release TM RAI Enterprises Wacho	ovia#page1.tif
source=Release TM RAI Enterprises Wachovia#page2.tif source=Release TM RAI Enterprises Wachovia#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0808

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April [1], 2008 ("Effective Date") by and between Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central), an Illinois corporation, with its principal office at 150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 ("Grantee"), and RAI Enterprises, Inc., a

Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 ("<u>Grantee</u>"), and RAI Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 103 Foulk Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19803 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated April 4, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations, the United States applications for trademark registration, the foreign trademark registrations and the foreign applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated April 4, 2006 (the "Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") on April 21, 2006, at Reel 003294, Frame 0889; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

12607534v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0809

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WACHOVIA CAPITAL/FINANCE CORPORATION (CENTRAL)

Name:

Title:

-2-

12607534v2

## **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Country	Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.
		Filing Date	Registered
USA	READING ALLOYS INC.	73/489997	1367307
		07/16/1984	10/29/1985
	REALLOYS THE		
USA	READING ALLOYS	72/358087	0908424
		04/27/1970	02/23/1971
	(RE/DING)		
	HLLOYS		

- 3 -

12607534v2

**RECORDED: 04/17/2008** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0811